Resolution No. 24-13

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF RIDGWAY, STATE OF COLORADO, ADOPTING THE PROPERTY TAX LEVY FOR THE YEAR 2025 FOR CERTIFICATION TO THE OURAY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Ridgway, has adopted on December 11, 2024 the 2025 annual budget in accordance with its Charter; and

WHEREAS, such budget provides for property tax revenues for general operating purposes of \$552,044; and

WHEREAS, as such budget provides for property tax revenues necessary for debt service payment for the 2016 streetscape bond of \$0; and

WHEREAS, the valuation for assessment for the Town of Ridgway as certified by the County Assessor is \$63,812,830.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF RIDGWAY, COLORADO:

Section 1. That for the purpose of meeting general operating expenses of the Town of Ridgway during the 2025 budget year, a property tax mill levy of 8.651 mills is hereby adopted for certification to the Ouray County Commissioners.

Section 2. That for the purpose of payment of the debt service on the streetscape bond a property tax levy of 0 mills is hereby adopted for certification to the Ouray County Commissioners.

Section 3. The Treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to immediately certify to the County Commissioners of Ouray County, Colorado, the adopted mill levies for the Town of Ridgway as hereinabove determined and set, to be levied by said Commissioners as taxes against real and personal property within the Town, in accordance with law.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 11th day of December, 2024.

	ATTEST:
John I. Clark	Pam Kraft, MMC
Mayor	Town Clerk/Treasurer